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7. Introduction of Bills
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. Roll Call

. Prayer

. Reading of Journal

LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

. Pledge of Allegiance

ORDER OF THE DAY
MONDAY. MAY 5. 2025

Petitions, Memorials, and Communications

Introduction of Resolutions

HCR

SB

31,
92,
181,

MORNING HOUR

House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over
31, 32

Senate Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee
3, 18, 29,
77, 79, 80,

32, 35, 49,
93, 106, 107,
182, 185, 187,

House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

143, 156, 167,
HCR 21 AGRI-SUB
House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee

HB 26 JUD-FAV

HB 69 MPC-FAV

HB 73 MPC-FAV

HB 80 JUD-FAV

HB 86 MPC-W/ AMD

HB 92 MPC-FAV

HB 95 AGRI-W/ AMD

HB 96 JUD-FAV

HB 97 MPC-W/ AMD

HB 106 MPC-W/ AMD

HB 107 MPC-W/ AMD

HB 113  JUD-FAV

HB 134 JUD-FAV

51,
109,
190,

192
212
273
307
412
446
562
563
649
678
681
682

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY

1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

HR
HCR
HR
HR
HCR

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/5/2025
590,

HB
HB

387,

603, 625

8, 18, 19,
66, 117, 123,
468, 674

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

HB

366,

16, 36, 37,
494,

476,

28,
153,

102,
499,

32, 33, 48,

155, 189, 191,
119, 152, 157,
519, 528, 554,

Page 1

50,
241,

170,
564,

64, 66,
117, 133,
232

MPC-FAV
JUD-W/ AMD
JUD-W/ AMD
JUD-W/ AMD
JUD-FAV

MPC-W/ AMD
MPC-W/ AMD

JUD-W/ AMD
MPC-FAV

67, 76,
139, 140,

APP-W/ AMD, TO CL&P

ASUB
ASUB

53, 55,
249, 280,

178,
578,

181,
618,

57, 60,
293, 361,
245, 263,
639, 667



HB 14, 35, 38, 54, 67, 99, 100, 111, 130,
176, 234, 260, 276, 352, 375, 382, 401, 403,
558, 560, 561, 577, 676, 677, 679, 680

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL
5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/5/2025

HB 10, 589

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/6/2025

HB 370, 445, 509, 517, 640
HB 365, 428, 556, 652

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR
Regular Order

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
HB 82, 183, 213, 342, 459, 576, 581, 615, 617,

Page 2

141,
451,

620,

143,
492,

637

146,
525,



DEBATE CALENDAR - MONDAY, MAY 5, 2025

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [30items]

1.

10.

11.

12.

HB590

HB603

HB625

HB38

HB18

HB19

HB28

HB32

HB33

HB48

HBS50

HBS53

SPELL

MCMAKIN

BUTLER

GLORIOSO

KERNER

KERNER

KERNER

BAYHAM

MIKE JOHNSON

GLORIOSO

HILFERTY

FREEMAN

ELECTIONS Providesrelative to foreign funding
for elections and election campaigns

BOARDSCOMMISSIONS Amendsthe
appointing process for certain occupational
licensing boards, committees, and authorities

ELECTIONS/SPECIAL Providesfor a specia
statewide election on April 18, 2026, for
submitting proposed constitutional amendments to
the state's electors

RETIREMENT SYSTEM S Provides relative to
membership in the Municipal Employees
Retirement System

RETIREMENT/FIREFIGHTERS Provides
relative to the funding of supplemental benefits for
members of the Firefighters Retirement System

RETIREMENT/FIREFIGHTERS Provides
relative to the administration and participation in
the Deferred Retirement Option Plan for the
Firefighters' Retirement System

RETIREMENT/FIREFIGHTERS Provides
relative to the Firefighters Retirement System

MUNICIPAL/ORDINANCES Providesrelative
to maximum penalties for violations of ordinances
in St. Bernard Parish

CIVIL SERVICE/MUNICIPAL Provides
relative to the municipal civil service system for
the city of Alexandria

TAX/HOTEL OCCUPANCY Authorizesthe
city of Slidell to levy a hotel occupancy tax

DISTRICTSCRIME PREVENT Provides
relative to the Lake Vista Crime Prevention
District in Orleans Parish

DISTRICTS/NEIGHBORHOOD Provides
relative to the Upper Audubon Security District in
Orleans Parish



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

HB55

HB57

HB60

HB66

HB11/

HB123

HB153

HB155

HB189

HB191

HB241

HB249

HB280

DAVIS

ROMERO

GALLE

ROMERO

ECHOLS

CARLSON

HEBERT

MUSCARELLO

TRAVISJOHNSON

HILFERTY

ILLG

DEWITT

MELERINE

DISTRICTS/CRIME PREVENT Createsthe
Cross Gates Subdivision Crime Prevention and
Neighborhood Improvement District in East Baton
Rouge Parish

TAX/SALES-USE, LOCAL Authorizesthe
Jefferson Davis Parish School Board to levy an
additional sales and use tax

VETERANS Provides relative to healthcare
facilities operated by the Department of Veterans
Affairs for war veterans

INSURANCE/GROUP-SHERIFFS Provides
relative to qualifications for participation in the
Employee Insurance Fund for the Jefferson Davis
Parish Sheriff's Office

WORKERS COMPENSATION Providesfor
adoption of amedical fee reimbursement schedule
for workers' compensation

COURTS/COURT COSTS Provides relative to
deferral of costs and fees associated with
electronic filing requirements

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP Providesrelativeto
work search requirements for unemployment
benefits

COURTS/COURT REPORTERS Provides for a
statewide revision of court reporter fees

INSURANCE/GROUP-SHERIFFS Provides
relative to certain retirees of the East Carroll
Parish Sheriff's Dept.

DISTRICTS/ICRIME PREVENT Provides
relative to the Lakewood Crime Prevention and
Improvement District in Orleans Parish

LOCAL GOVERNMENT Providesrelative to
regulation by local governing authorities of
ambulance services

COURTS/COURT COST S Provides relative to
the use of court costs and civil filing feesin the
City Court of Alexandria

WORKERS COMPENSATION Provides
relative to the collection of workers compensation
premiums



26. HB293 MELERINE L ABOR Providesrelative to the resignation from
labor organization dues or fees for teachers and
other school employees and public employees

27. HB361 RISER INSURANCE/GROUP-SHERIFFS Provides
relative to the payment of insurance premium
costs by the Franklin Parish Sheriff's Office

28. HB387 DICKERSON VETERANS Providesrelative to care for
nonveterans
29. HB468 ADAMS VETERANS Provides relative to the Civilian

Honor Medal Program

30. HB674 BEAULLIEU ETHICS/CODE Providesfor revisons to the
Code of Governmental Ethics

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [2 items]

1. HB1O BOYER RETIREMENT/STATE EMPS Provides for the
reemployment of retirees under certain
circumstances in the Louisiana State Employees
Retirement System

2. HB589 CHARLESOWEN EDUCATION Providesrelativeto the
effectiveness of laws requiring reportsto be
submitted annually to the legislature by the State
Board of Elementary and Secondary Education
and the state Department of Education and
provides relative to certain commissions and
advisory councils



DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MAY 6, 2025

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [9items]

1. HB370

2. HB445

3. HB509

4. HB517

5. HB640

6. HB365

7. HB428

8. HB556

9. HB652

BAYHAM

VILLIO

MOORE

BRASS

BOURRIAQUE

DESHOTEL

BOURRIAQUE

BOURRIAQUE

KERNER

COSMETOLOGY Providesfor a specia permit
within the Louisiana Cosmetology Act

CRIMINAL/RECORDS Providesrelative to
juvenile records

COSMETOLOGY Providesrelativeto
alternative hair design and natural hair braiding

TAX/TOBACCO TAX Increases the excise tax
levied on vapor products and electronic cigarettes
and changes the basis of the tax to a percentage of
the invoice price of these products

TRANSPORTATION DEPT Establishesthe
office of Louisiana Highway Construction

TAX/AD VALOREM TAX Providesfor an
optional exemption of businessinventory from ad
valorem taxes and to authorize the reduction of the
fair market value percentage of business inventory
under certain circumstances

SUNSET LAW Re-creates the Department of
Transportation and Devel opment

TRANSPORTATION Reforms operations for the
L ouisiana Department of Transportation and
Development

SEAFOQOD Provides for seafood safety and
testing



DATE: Apr 30, 2025
INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN TIME. 641 PM

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE PAGE: 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION




TODAYS DATE: Apr 30, 2025
TIME: 6:41 PM
LEG. DAY: 10
PAGE: 1

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, MAY 5, 2025

MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY
COMMITTEE

HCR21 Owen, Charles AGRI-SUB

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB26 Wyble JUD-FAV
HB69 Jordan MPC-FAV
HB73 Adams MPC-FAV
HB8O Dewitt JUD-FAV
HB86 McMakin MPC-W/ AMD
HB92 Beaullieu MPC-FAV
HB95 Carter, Robby AGRI-W/ AMD
HB96 Knox JUD-FAV
HB97 Bryant MPC-W/ AMD
HB106  Willard MPC-W/ AMD
HB107  Bryant MPC-W/ AMD
HB113  Wyble JUD-FAV
HB134  Carter, Wilford JUD-FAV
HB192  Knox MPC-FAV
HB212  Orgeron JUD-W/ AMD
HB273 Spell, Annie JUD-W/ AMD
HB307 Henry, Chance JUD-W/ AMD
HB412 Romero JUD-FAV
HB446  Spell, Annie MPC-W/ AMD
HB562  Fontenot MPC-W/ AMD
HB563 LaCombe JUD-W/ AMD



REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, MAY 5, 2025

TODAYS DATE: Apr 30, 2025

TIME: 6:41 PM
LEG. DAY: 10
PAGE: 2

HB649
HB678
HB681
HB682

Ventrella
Emerson
Bryant

Ventrella

MPC-FAV

APP-W/ AMD, TO CL&P

ASUB
ASUB



