# LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ORDER OF THE DAY MONDAY, MAY 5, 2025

#### **MORNING HOUR**

- 1. Roll Call
- 2. Prayer
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Reading of Journal
- 5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
- 6. Introduction of Resolutions
- 7. Introduction of Bills
- 10. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over

HCR 31, 32

13. Senate Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

SB	3,	18,	29,	31,	32,	35,	49,	51,	64,	66,	67,	76,
	77,	79,	80,	92,	93,	106,	107,	109,	117,	133,	139,	140,
	143,	156,	167,	181,	182,	185,	187,	190,	232			

### 14. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

HCR 21 AGRI-SUB

16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee

HB	26	JUD-FAV	HB	192	MPC-FAV
HB	69	MPC-FAV	HB	212	JUD-W/ AMD
HB	73	MPC-FAV	HB	273	JUD-W/ AMD
HB	80	JUD-FAV	HB	307	JUD-W/ AMD
HB	86	MPC-W/ AMD	HB	412	JUD-FAV
HB	92	MPC-FAV	HB	446	MPC-W/ AMD
HB	95	AGRI-W/ AMD	HB	562	MPC-W/ AMD
HB	96	JUD-FAV	HB	563	JUD-W/ AMD
HB	97	MPC-W/ AMD	HB	649	MPC-FAV
HB	106	MPC-W/ AMD	HB	678	APP-W/ AMD, TO CL&P
HB	107	MPC-W/ AMD	HB	681	ASUB
HB	113	JUD-FAV	HB	682	ASUB
HB	134	JUD-FAV			

### **REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY**

#### 1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

## Not yet scheduled for floor debate

HR	5
HCR	4
HR	30
HR	7
HCR	24

#### 5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

#### Scheduled for floor debate on 5/5/2025

HB	590,	603,	625									
HB	8,	18,	19,	28,	32,	33,	48,	50,	53,	55,	57,	60,
	66,	117,	123,	153,	155,	189,	191,	241,	249,	280,	293,	361,
	387,	468,	674									

## Not yet scheduled for floor debate

HB	16,	36,	37,	102,	119,	152,	157,	170,	178,	181,	245,	263,
	366.	476.	494.	499.	519.	528.	554.	564.	578.	618.	639.	667

HB	14,	35,	38,	54,	67,	99,	100,	111,	130,	141,	143,	146,
	176,	234,	260,	276,	352,	375,	382,	401,	403,	451,	492,	525,
	558,	560,	561,	577,	676,	677,	679,	680				

## **NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL**

### 5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/5/2025

HB 10, 589

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/6/2025

HB 370, 445, 509, 517, 640

HB 365, 428, 556, 652

#### **RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR**

#### **Regular Order**

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

HB 82, 183, 213, 342, 459, 576, 581, 615, 617, 620, 637

## **DEBATE CALENDAR - MONDAY, MAY 5, 2025**

## **HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [30 items]**

1. <b>HB590</b>	SPELL	ELECTIONS Provides relative to foreign funding
		for elections and election campaigns
2. <b>HB603</b>	MCMAKIN	BOARDS/COMMISSIONS Amends the appointing process for certain occupational licensing boards, committees, and authorities
3. <b>HB625</b>	BUTLER	<b>ELECTIONS/SPECIAL</b> Provides for a special statewide election on April 18, 2026, for submitting proposed constitutional amendments to the state's electors
4. <b>HB8</b>	GLORIOSO	<b>RETIREMENT SYSTEMS</b> Provides relative to membership in the Municipal Employees' Retirement System
5. <b>HB18</b>	KERNER	<b>RETIREMENT/FIREFIGHTERS</b> Provides relative to the funding of supplemental benefits for members of the Firefighters' Retirement System
6. <b>HB19</b>	KERNER	<b>RETIREMENT/FIREFIGHTERS</b> Provides relative to the administration and participation in the Deferred Retirement Option Plan for the Firefighters' Retirement System
7. <b>HB28</b>	KERNER	<b>RETIREMENT/FIREFIGHTERS</b> Provides relative to the Firefighters' Retirement System
8. <b>HB32</b>	ВАҮНАМ	MUNICIPAL/ORDINANCES Provides relative to maximum penalties for violations of ordinances in St. Bernard Parish
9. <b>HB33</b>	MIKE JOHNSON	CIVIL SERVICE/MUNICIPAL Provides relative to the municipal civil service system for the city of Alexandria
10. <b>HB48</b>	GLORIOSO	TAX/HOTEL OCCUPANCY Authorizes the city of Slidell to levy a hotel occupancy tax
11. <b>HB50</b>	HILFERTY	<b>DISTRICTS/CRIME PREVENT</b> Provides relative to the Lake Vista Crime Prevention District in Orleans Parish
12. <b>HB53</b>	FREEMAN	<b>DISTRICTS/NEIGHBORHOOD</b> Provides relative to the Upper Audubon Security District in Orleans Parish

13. <b>HB55</b>	DAVIS	<b>DISTRICTS/CRIME PREVENT</b> Creates the Cross Gates Subdivision Crime Prevention and Neighborhood Improvement District in East Baton Rouge Parish
14. <b>HB57</b>	ROMERO	<b>TAX/SALES-USE, LOCAL</b> Authorizes the Jefferson Davis Parish School Board to levy an additional sales and use tax
15. <b>HB60</b>	GALLE	<b>VETERANS</b> Provides relative to healthcare facilities operated by the Department of Veterans Affairs for war veterans
16. <b>HB66</b>	ROMERO	INSURANCE/GROUP-SHERIFFS Provides relative to qualifications for participation in the Employee Insurance Fund for the Jefferson Davis Parish Sheriff's Office
17. <b>HB117</b>	ECHOLS	WORKERS COMPENSATION Provides for adoption of a medical fee reimbursement schedule for workers' compensation
18. <b>HB123</b>	CARLSON	COURTS/COURT COSTS Provides relative to deferral of costs and fees associated with electronic filing requirements
19. <b>HB153</b>	HEBERT	<b>UNEMPLOYMENT COMP</b> Provides relative to work search requirements for unemployment benefits
20. <b>HB155</b>	MUSCARELLO	<b>COURTS/COURT REPORTERS</b> Provides for a statewide revision of court reporter fees
21. <b>HB189</b>	TRAVIS JOHNSON	<b>INSURANCE/GROUP-SHERIFFS</b> Provides relative to certain retirees of the East Carroll Parish Sheriff's Dept.
22. <b>HB191</b>	HILFERTY	<b>DISTRICTS/CRIME PREVENT</b> Provides relative to the Lakewood Crime Prevention and Improvement District in Orleans Parish
23. <b>HB241</b>	ILLG	LOCAL GOVERNMENT Provides relative to regulation by local governing authorities of ambulance services
24. <b>HB249</b>	DEWITT	COURTS/COURT COSTS Provides relative to the use of court costs and civil filing fees in the City Court of Alexandria
25. <b>HB280</b>	MELERINE	WORKERS COMPENSATION Provides relative to the collection of workers' compensation premiums

26.	HB293	MELERINE	<b>LABOR</b> Provides relative to the resignation from labor organization dues or fees for teachers and other school employees and public employees
27.	HB361	RISER	INSURANCE/GROUP-SHERIFFS Provides relative to the payment of insurance premium costs by the Franklin Parish Sheriff's Office
28.	HB387	DICKERSON	<b>VETERANS</b> Provides relative to care for nonveterans
29.	HB468	ADAMS	<b>VETERANS</b> Provides relative to the Civilian Honor Medal Program
30.	HB674	BEAULLIEU	ETHICS/CODE Provides for revisions to the Code of Governmental Ethics

## **HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN -** [2 items]

1. <b>HB10</b>	BOYER	<b>RETIREMENT/STATE EMPS</b> Provides for the reemployment of retirees under certain circumstances in the Louisiana State Employees' Retirement System
2. <b>HB589</b>	CHARLES OWEN	<b>EDUCATION</b> Provides relative to the effectiveness of laws requiring reports to be submitted annually to the legislature by the State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education and the state Department of Education and

advisory councils

provides relative to certain commissions and

## **DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MAY 6, 2025**

## **HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN -** [9 items]

1. <b>HB370</b>	BAYHAM	<b>COSMETOLOGY</b> Provides for a special permit within the Louisiana Cosmetology Act
2. <b>HB445</b>	VILLIO	<b>CRIMINAL/RECORDS</b> Provides relative to juvenile records
3. <b>HB509</b>	MOORE	<b>COSMETOLOGY</b> Provides relative to alternative hair design and natural hair braiding
4. <b>HB517</b>	BRASS	<b>TAX/TOBACCO TAX</b> Increases the excise tax levied on vapor products and electronic cigarettes and changes the basis of the tax to a percentage of the invoice price of these products
5. <b>HB640</b>	BOURRIAQUE	TRANSPORTATION DEPT Establishes the office of Louisiana Highway Construction
6. <b>HB365</b>	DESHOTEL	TAX/AD VALOREM TAX Provides for an optional exemption of business inventory from ad valorem taxes and to authorize the reduction of the fair market value percentage of business inventory under certain circumstances
7. <b>HB428</b>	BOURRIAQUE	SUNSET LAW Re-creates the Department of Transportation and Development
8. <b>HB556</b>	BOURRIAQUE	<b>TRANSPORTATION</b> Reforms operations for the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development
9. <b>HB652</b>	KERNER	<b>SEAFOOD</b> Provides for seafood safety and testing

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

DATE: TIME: PAGE: Apr 30, 2025 6:41 PM

PIVI

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES

DATE

ACTION

## REPORTED BY COMMITTEE MONDAY, MAY 5, 2025

TODAYS DATE: Apr 30, 2025
TIME: 6:41 PM
LEG. DAY: 10
PAGE: 1

## **MORNING HOUR 14**

## HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HCR21 Owen, Charles AGRI-SUB

## **MORNING HOUR 16**

## HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB26	Wyble	JUD-FAV
HB69	Jordan	MPC-FAV
HB73	Adams	MPC-FAV
HB80	Dewitt	JUD-FAV
HB86	McMakin	MPC-W/ AMD
HB92	Beaullieu	MPC-FAV
HB95	Carter, Robby	AGRI-W/ AMD
HB96	Knox	JUD-FAV
HB97	Bryant	MPC-W/ AMD
HB106	Willard	MPC-W/ AMD
HB107	Bryant	MPC-W/ AMD
HB113	Wyble	JUD-FAV
HB134	Carter, Wilford	JUD-FAV
HB192	Knox	MPC-FAV
HB212	Orgeron	JUD-W/ AMD
HB273	Spell, Annie	JUD-W/ AMD
HB307	Henry, Chance	JUD-W/ AMD
HB412	Romero	JUD-FAV
HB446	Spell, Annie	MPC-W/ AMD
HB562	Fontenot	MPC-W/ AMD
HB563	LaCombe	JUD-W/ AMD

## REPORTED BY COMMITTEE MONDAY, MAY 5, 2025

TODAYS DATE: Apr 30, 2025 TIME: 6:41 PM LEG. DAY: 10 PAGE: 2

HB649	Ventrella	MPC-FAV
HB678	Emerson	APP-W/ AMD, TO CL&P
HB681	Bryant	ASUB
HB682	Ventrella	ASUB